
 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Chief Executive: Sue McGonigal 

 
 

 
Date: 21 January 2015 
Our ref: Corporate Performance/Agenda 
Ask For: Charles Hungwe 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577186 
Email: charles.hungwe@thanet.gov.uk 

 
 
 

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REVIEW WORKING PARTY 
 

29 JANUARY 2015 
 
A meeting of the Corporate Performance Review Working Party will be held at 7.00 pm on 
Thursday, 29 January 2015 in the Austen Room, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, 
Kent. 
 

Membership: 
 
Councillor Gideon (Chairman); Councillors: Campbell, I Gregory, Grove, Matterface and 
One Vacant Seat 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Item 
No 

                                                        Subject 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice 
contained within the Declaration of Interest form attached at the back of this agenda. If a 
Member declares an interest, they should complete that form and hand it to the officer 
clerking the meeting and then take the prescribed course of action. 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To approve the Minutes of the Corporate Performance Review Working Party meeting 
held on 7 July 2014, copy attached. 

4. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT  (Pages 3 - 24) 

 Paul Cook, Director of Corporate Resources to introduce item. 

5. PEER REVIEW UPDATE PRESENTATION  (Pages 25 - 26) 

 Paul Cook, Director of Corporate Resources to introduce the item.  
 

 Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda 
 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REVIEW WORKING PARTY 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2014 at 7.00 pm in Austen Room, Council Offices, 
Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Gideon (Chairman); Councillors Campbell, I Gregory, 
Grove and Matterface 
 

In Attendance: Councillors D Green and E Green 
 

 
141. ELECTION OF  CHAIRMAN  

 
Councillor Matterface proposed, Councillor Campbell seconded and Members agreed the 
Councillor Gideon be the chairman. 
 
Councillor Gideon in the Chair. 
 

142. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies received at the meeting. 
 

143. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

144. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed and signed by the Chairman. 
 

145. ESTABLISHING THE CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REVIEW WORKING PARTY 
WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2014/15  
 
Members requested for updates regarding the outstanding action points as reflected in 
the minutes of the previous meeting. They asked for some steer from the Acting CEx 
regarding how the recommendations in the Peer Review Report will be progressed. They 
said that since the corporate resources were decreasing, Cabinet ought to come up with 
realistic priorities in the Corporate Plan. They suggested that the working party makes 
recommendations to the Overview & Scrutiny Panel for onward submission to Cabinet 
advising the Executive to prioritising issues in the Corporate Plan that required 
implementation. It was hoped that such an approach would ensure better focus for staff 
to work towards accomplishing. 
 
Madeline Homer, Acting CEx said that the suggestion would be taken on board by the 
Senior Management Team (SMT). She suggested that the working party could review the 
progress of implementing the Peer Review recommendations after the upcoming joint 
Cabinet/SMT away-day. With reference to the eleven priorities in the Corporate Plan, 
Madeline Homer said that it would be difficult to reduce these in number as some of the 
priorities were statutory requirements. 
 
Members expressed the view that the working party could have a role in reviewing the 
risks associated with implementation of major projects. Madeline Homer indicated that 
TDC has an existing procedure for managing and reporting on the progress of major 
projects. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



2 
 

The new terms of reference for the Corporate Performance Review Working Party are as 
follows: 
 

1. To monitor the performance of the Medium Term Financial Plan; 
 

2. To monitor the savings in Shared Services; 
 

3. To evaluate major projects that Council is involved in; 
 

4. To review the 2012/2016 Corporate Plan to determine progress in relation to 
delivering projects; 

 
5. To monitor half-yearly, the performance of the shared services or outsourced 

arrangements against set targets and conduct annual review of agreements for 
these arrangements to ensure value for money and propose action points for 
improvement; 
 

6. To review the impact of lack of income and other revenue shortfall in forward 
budget, and debt management strategies. 

 
Members requested that copies of the Service Level Agreements with the Shared 
Services be made available to them. The Chairman suggested that the working party 
reviewed the performance of the current EK Services Service Level Agreement in relation 
to ICT. They agreed that Donna Reed, Director of EK Services and the Client Officer be 
in attendance at the next meeting of the working party to lead the debate on the 
proposed review. Madeline Homer was asked to help structure the timetable for meetings 
for the working party with the next meeting taking place after the joint Cabinet/SMT 
Meeting. This would enable Members to consider the strategic direction that would have 
been set by the Executive. Members also suggested that the next meeting be scheduled 
for October/November 2014. 
 
The Chairman requested that a report back on the working party recommendation from 
the 8 May 2014 meeting that states “That a report be brought back to the Corporate 
Performance Review Working Party detailing the shape and terms of reference of the 
Improvement Board and the proposed membership;’ should be included in the agenda for 
the next meeting of the sub-group. Members requested that officers find out if the 
Corporate Performance Working Party can scrutinise the newly established Performance 
Improvement Board. Madeline Homer agreed to check the role of the Council’s scrutiny 
process in relation to the work of the Improvement Board. The Chairman indicated that 
Members of the working party would like to review the terms of reference of that Board. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 8.00 pm 
 
 

Page 2



 
Corporate Performance Report 
 
To: Corporate Performance Review Working Party – 29 January 2015 
 
Main Portfolio Area: Business and Corporate Resources 
 
By: Cllr Elizabeth Green, Cabinet Member for Business and Corporate 

Resources 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Ward: All wards 
 

 
Summary: Presenting the Corporate Performance Report for the period April 

2014 to November 2014 - setting out the performance of the 
Council against the corporate plan. 

 
For Decision 
 

 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 The attached report will go to Cabinet tomorrow. This is an opportunity for the working 

party to make any comments on the report. Any such comments will be reported back 
to Cabinet on 19 February 2015. 

 
2.0 Options 
 
2.1 To make recommendations regarding the Council’s performance and performance 

reporting and consider the remedial actions listed. 

 
3.0 Corporate Implications 
 
3.1 Financial and VAT 
 
3.1.1 As set out in the attached report. 
 
3.2 Legal 
 
3.2.1 As set out in the attached report. 
 
3.3 Corporate 
 
3.3.1 As set out in the attached report. 
 
3.4 Equity and Equalities 
 
3.4.1 As set out in the attached report. 
 
4.0 Recommendation 
 
4.1 To make any recommendations to Cabinet following the working party review. 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



5.0 Decision Making Process 
 
5.1 This is a non-key decision. 
 

Contact Officer: Nicola Walker, Finance Manager (Technical) 

Reporting to: Paul Cook, I
[...]
rt costs) 
 

 
£244,080 

 
£235,303 

 
£222,496 

  
£235,000 
 

 
% responsive repairs 
completed in time 
 

 
98% 

 
97% 

 
Being 

compiled 

  
98% 

 
Overall customer satisfaction 
with day to day repairs 
 

 
98.1% 

 
99.8% 

 
Being 

compiled 

  
98% 

 
Number of minor aids & 
adaptations completed in Thanet 
 

 
Not yet 
available 

 
Not yet 
available 

 
Not yet 
available 

  
Not set 

 
Number of major aids & 
adaptations completed in Thanet 
 

 
Not yet 
available 

 
Not yet 
available 

 
Not yet 
available 

  
Not set 

 
Average number days taken to 
complete all aids & adaptations 
 

 
Not yet 
available 

 
Not yet 
available 

 
Not yet 
available 

  
Not set 

Page 20



 13

Shared Services data: Revenues & Benefits 
 

Services to Thanet benefit claimants (latest position at period end):  
 Q1 Q2 Q3  

(Nov 14) 

Q4 Target 

Average time to process all new 
claims & change events in 
Housing Benefit (HB) & Council 
Tax Benefit (CTB) (days) 

 
7.7  
days 

 
7.68 
days 
 

 
8.62 
days 

  
9.43 days 

% correct HB and CTB decisions  
96.05% 

 
96.08% 

 
94.74% 

  
95.9% 

% Council Tax collected 
 

29.50% 
 

56.51% 
 

74.43%  75.07% (Nov) 

% Business rates collected 33.02% 57.87% 
 

74.82%  80.45% (Nov) 

  

Client side comment on Revenues & Benefits performance: Revenues & Benefits 

Team data shows that targets are being met for average claim processing times, and accuracy 
of decisions, but that collection levels for both council tax and business rates is below the level 
expected for the time of year. Business rate collection is 5.6% below target. This is due to 
Government changes in the instalment payments, whereby they used to be paid over ten equal 
instalments ratepayers can now elect to pay over twelve instalments and so have a longer 
collection period. Collection for Council Tax is 0.6% below target, within normal monthly 
fluctuation. 

 

 
Shared Services data: Customer Services  
 

Services to TDC
[...]
………………………... 
 
 
DATE…………………………………………… AGENDA ITEM …………………………………… 
 
 
IS YOUR INTEREST: 
 

PERSONAL       
 

PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL    
 
 
NATURE OF INTEREST: 
 
…………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………….…………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………………………. 
 
 
NAME (PRINT): ………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
 
SIGNATURE: …………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
 
 
 
 
Please detach and hand this form to the Committee Clerk when you are asked to declare any 
interests. 
 

Page 28


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Corporate Performance Report
	Annex 1
	Annex 2

	5 Peer Review Update Presentation
	Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda



Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REVIEW WORKING PARTY 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2015 at 7.00 pm in Austen Room, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Gideon (Chairman); Councillors Campbell, I Gregory, 
Grove and Matterface 

  
 

 
146. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies received at the meeting. 
 

147. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

148. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Matterface seconded and Members agreed the 
minutes of the Corporate Performance Review Working Party meeting held on 7 July 
2014. 
 

149. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Paul Cook, Director of Corporate Resources introduced the report. He advised Members 
that there had been some staff changes and Nikki Walker had been assigned to oversee 
the production and updating of the corporate performance report. She was currently 
working on trimming down the report. Mr Cook said that the new Director of Shared 
Services was unable to attend the working party meeting this time around and would be 
coming to the next sub-group meeting to make a presentation as per the member 
request. 
 
Madeline Homer, Acting CEx explained to the meeting that the corporate performance 
report was now based on four key corporate priorities (from the original 11 priorities). She 
said that there was a refocus on priorities the following four areas had been identified: 
 
i) Environment; 
ii) Economic Development; 
iii) Housing; 
iv) Communications. 
 
Madeline Homer said that the Services Plans were focused on the four key priorities. Mr 
Cook added that the budget strategy also set out the priorities moving forward. Members 
said that it was important that responsibility if clearly assigned for the implementation of 
the four key priorities. 
 
Members observed that there was minimal ward Councillor involvement in 
communicating the public consultation for the proposed Local Plan Options. They said 
that councillors were a link between the Council and residents and should therefore play 
an active role in public consultation processes. 
 
Members made specific comments on the outlay of performance information and officers 
agreed to revise the presentation in the performance report before the report was 
considered by Cabinet. They made the following suggestions: 
 



2 
 

1. Completion deadline dates for the corporate projects; 
2. Clarity on update explanatory notes; 
3. Realistic targets be set by East Kent Housing; 
4. Performance data for EK Housing should be provided for: 

i) Number of minor aids & adaptations completed in Thanet; 
ii) Number of major aids & adaptations completed in Thanet; 
iii) Average number of days taken to complete all aids & adaptations. 

5. Set Quarter 4 targets for performance data on Human Resources Response levels 
to TDC and TDC staff sickness; 

6. Reflect staff sickness in FTE equivalent absence for both managerial and non-
managerial staff; 

7. Provide comparators for complaints and complements with the previous year. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

150. PEER REVIEW UPDATE PRESENTATION  
 
Paul Cook introduced the improvement plan that was adopted by the Improvement Board 
as the basis for implementing peer suggestions on corporate governance issues by the 
Council. Mr Cook explained that the Boards is made of three Peer Members, Councillor 
Johnston (Leader of Council), Councillor Nicholson (Deputy Leader of Council), 
Councillor Bayford, Councillor King and Acting CEx. The Board is advisory and members 
share experiences on organisational performance improvement and learn from 
experiences from other local Councils. 
 
Madeline Homer, Acting CEx said that the setting up of the Board was approved by Full 
Council. The Board makes recommendations which are in turn are implemented by 
Council. The Corporate Performance Review Working Party monitors the implementation 
of the Board recommendations by Council. Sophie Chadwick, Customer Contact and 
Engagement Manager said that the work of the Board had picked up in momentum and a 
number of meeting meetings had been held since its set up. The Board had agreed a 
number of TDC Member training workshops that would be conducted by Peer Members 
this March. The training will be on member conduct and political skills for officers and will 
continue beyond May 2015 as part of the Induction training programme for newly elected 
Councillors. 
 
Members of the working party suggested that the training for Members be started after 
the May elections. However officers advised that it was important to respond to some of 
the observations of the Audit Statement by April 2015 and this would require that some of 
the member training be undertaken before May as this would support the current 
councillors some of whom may stand for re-election in May. Members also proposed that 
some of the training (particularly the induction training) be made mandatory. They also 
suggested that there should be a corporate protocol that guides officers on when to 
communicate issues through Ward Councillors on such issues as events and meetings 
taking place in the wards. 
 
Members agreed to invite the Chairman of the Improvement Board to the next meeting of 
the Corporate Performance Review Working Party. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 8.35 pm 
 
 


